## ACT 9

S.B. NO. 2681

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Board of Examiners in Naturopathy.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 455-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§455-4 State board of examiners in naturopathy. The governor shall appoint in the manner prescribed by section 26-34 the board of examiners in naturopathy, consisting of [three] <u>five</u> members. Each member shall serve until the member's successor is appointed and qualified. [Two] <u>Three</u> members of the board shall, before appointment, have been licensed as a naturopathic physician in the State and [one] <u>two</u> shall be [a] public [member.] <u>members. The members of the board may elect a chairperson and a vice-chairperson who shall each serve one year or until a successor is elected."</u>

SECTION 2. Section 455-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.<sup>1</sup> New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 10, 1992.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.